

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PATRICK McDERMID, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	Civ. Action No. 2:20-cv-01402-GJP
)	
Plaintiff,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
vs.)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
)	OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
INOVIO PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al.,)	SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF ALLOCATION,
)	AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
Defendants.)	EXPENSES, AND AWARDS TO
)	PLAINTIFFS
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. NOTICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE CLASS IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER.....	5
IV. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS THE COURT’S FINAL APPROVAL.....	7
A. Plaintiffs and Plaintiffs’ Counsel Have More Than Adequately Represented the Class	8
B. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted at Arm’s-Length and Under the Oversight of an Experienced Mediator	10
C. The Settlement Is Adequate Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal	11
1. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	12
2. Risks Relating to Inovio’s Financial Condition.....	13
3. The Settlement Falls Well Within the Range of Reasonableness.....	14
D. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	16
1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective.....	16
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	16
3. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion	16
4. Class Members Will Be Treated Equitably, and the Reaction of the Class Supports Final Approval	17
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION.....	17
VI. THE REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE APPROVED	19
A. Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Awarded Based on a Percentage of the Common Fund	20
B. The Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable Under the <i>Gunter</i> Factors	21

	Page
1. The Size of the Common Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefited by the Settlement	21
2. Reaction of Class Members to the Fee Request.....	22
3. The Skill and Efficiency of Counsel.....	23
4. The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation	24
5. The Risk of Non-Payment	25
6. The Significant Time Devoted to This Case.....	25
7. The Range of Fees Typically Awarded	26
C. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable Under a Lodestar Cross-Check	27
D. Reasonably Incurred Litigation Expenses Should Be Awarded.....	28
E. The Requested Plaintiff Awards Pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) Are Reasonable	29
VII. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 12153597 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2013).....	26
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	20
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	29
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	18
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Fanning v. Acromed Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000).....	21
<i>Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Grier v. Chase Manhattan Auto. Fin. Co.</i> , 2000 WL 175126 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 16, 2000)	21
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1477688 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2020).....	20

	Page
<i>Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 6525783 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2017).....	21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	21
<i>High St. Rehab., LLC v. Am. Specialty Health Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4140784 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 29, 2019)	22, 25
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019)	13
<i>In re Aetna Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....	26
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)	14
<i>In re AT&T Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	27, 29
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20, 22
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>In re CIGNA Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007).....	7, 12
<i>In re FAO Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144693 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2015).....	18
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	12, 27, 29
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)	14

	Page
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004)	24
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 11575090 (D.N.J. June 28, 2016)	29
<i>In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)	14, 17, 27
<i>In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016)	15
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.</i> , 307 F.R.D. 351 (E.D. Pa. 2015), <i>amended</i> , 2015 WL 12827803 (E.D. Pa. May 8, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Philips/Magnavox Television Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012)	10
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Pracs. Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)	18, 25, 28
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)	29, 30
<i>In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)	8
<i>In re Valeant Pharms. Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3166456 (D.N.J. June 15, 2020)	14
<i>In re Veritas Software Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F. App’x 815 (3d Cir. 2010)	26, 28

	Page
<i>In re Vicuron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	15
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Li v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2220565 (D.N.J. June 1, 2021)	15
<i>Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London Members</i> , 2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019)	9
<i>McDermid v. Inovio Pharms., Inc.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 270 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	9
<i>Moore v. GMAC Mortg.</i> , 2014 WL 12538188 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014)	27
<i>Rose v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4059613 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2020)	11
<i>Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011)	21
<i>Stevens v. SEI Invs. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 996418 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2020)	28
<i>Teh Shou Kao v. CardConnect Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 698173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whiteley v. Zynerba Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4206696 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 16, 2021)	26
<i>Wood v. AmeriHealthCaritas Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1694549 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020)	28
<i>Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)	29

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.

 §78j(b).....3

 §78t(a).....3

 §78u-4(a)(4)..... *passim*

 §78u-4(a)(6).....19

 §78u-4(a)(7).....6

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

 Rule 235, 6

 Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....5, 7

 Rule 23(e).....1, 5

 Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....5

 Rule 23(e)(2)..... *passim*

 Rule 23(e)(2)(A)8, 10

 Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....10

 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....11

 Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv).....16

 Rule 23(e)(2)(D)16, 17

 Rule 23(e)(3).....8

 Rule 23(h)19

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh,
Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2021 Full-Year Review
 (NERA Economic Consulting Jan. 25, 2022).....15
